MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

o~

SERVICE MANUAL

TURNTABLE
MODEL DP-5

CONTENTS

SUECIFICATIONS (wxniivsursmm s sm@ms 8@ 68 9 5@ oE 2 0@es S Ghms oM@y 8 vEPs & @0 oo s 500 2
DESCRIPTION AND FUNCTION . . . oo viomms viomn s smms o simoms oo mon & oo oo s is mios 5w e s s o3 nmods s 3
PRECAUTIONS ;s : i om s snmus smaios em ey p@ w8 oo 5 &0 iy 6 6 @ 6a ¢ o im e s €m0 £ees 8 8808 s bme 3
DISASBENMBLY .. .ckes toeiddia Bnsind i idiei iR ig i limEs s ERNI IEELI AR R NS5 Y i b5 5 =
ADJUSTMENT . cumussnmwus sowaws sgmpy s e s Soms 0 58T 068 § ooy Sweras ¢ om s |smses e D
WHRENG ... 505 o 8 "o s o 15 10 0 im0 0 o o0 o 0w o o B o e i s s ot B o ome e el 502 o BB RSIAE SR 1 S B B B dl B e B BT 7
SQCHEMATICDIAGRAM i s s w95 sawms s pwms s s s@ B s e@ e 8 dimas i s @988 ¢ @63 8505 590 §068 1 9
EXPLODEDIVIEBW . . v v vvae o owimmie voiaim o v imm o oo oo s w oo e s oie mi e o w i m s w s iw a s w oo s e s w0 ios vt a0 o o (o8 w8 10
MECHANICAL PARTODESCRIPTION & covas smm s smuis v s mpia s @y ¥ s @s 8 5es W@ ey 6886 § 8058 11
PARTS LIST . oo o v omommw s o mnw s oom v or s w0 ww s 6 6o o me w0 e o o on e e m o0 sns w100 oo S0 0] o o oy o 0 4 ol om0 i odf 0 Lo s 12
PACKING INSTRUCTION : s swsisss i itast il e i s @ws §aes s (EmEs 5@Es § SUgT 8 508699566050 13

MELCO SALES INC.

3030 East Victoria Street Compton, California 90221




SPECIFICATIONS
1. PHONO MOTOR SECTION

Drive mechanism. . .. ........... Direct drive
1740 ) £ | AR DC servo motor
Platter Diameter . . . ... ..... 32.4 cm (12-3/4")
Material. . . .. ....... Aluminum diecast
Platter speed. . . .. ... .......... 33-1/3, 45r.p.m.
Speed adjustment . . . ... ... ..... +3.0%
Wow and flutter . . . ... ......... £0.1% (DIN Wp-p)
0.03% (Wrms)
Signal tonoiseratio. . . .......... 60dB (IECB)
70dB (DIN-B)

Type. . .. ... . . S-type universal static balance
Overalllength. . . . . ... ......... 31.5cm (12-3/8")
Effectivelength. . . .. ... ........ 22.7 cm (8-15/16"")
Overhang. .. ................. 14 mm (9/16"")
Tracking error (30ecm LP). . . ... ... +2.9° to —1.5°
OIBBEARGEE . . . cnwwsisiinnasa 22°
Possible cartridge weight. . . . ... ... 4.5g to 10g
Tracking force adjustment. . . . . .. .. 0 to 3g (0.1 step)

3. GENERAL
Power consumption. . .. ......... 5W
Dimensions WxHxD).......... 454 x 144 x 378 mm

(17-7/8 x 5-5/8 x 14-7/8"")

Weight. . . .. ... .............. 8kg (17-5/8 Ib)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice for improvement.



DESCRIPTION AND FUNCTION

PLATTER MAT CENTER SHAFT

COUNTER BALANCE
WEIGHT

TRACKING FORCE
ADJUSTMENT KNOB

ANTI-SKATING
ADJUSTMENT KNOB

ARM LIFTER
ARM REST

REPEAT KNOB

TONEARM
TROBOSCOPE
S HEAD SHELL
e IR . AT - =]
NORMAL/SPECIAL SPEED ADJUSTING  ARM DISC SIZE START/STOP LEVER
SWITCH KNOBS LIFTER SELECT
LEVER LEVER
PRECAUTIONS

1. Choose a lever and rigid surface to place the unit
which will not be subjected to external vibrations.
Be sure to locate the unit away from soeakers. Since
turntables are susceptible to stray magnetic fields
locate then away from strong magnetic feilds (away
from color televisions, speakers, etc.).

2. Do not attempt to stop the platter by hand.

3. When playing a disc, do not stack serveral discs on
the platter or attempt to play a badly warped disc.

4. Do not turn on the power switch when the platter
has been removed from the unit.

5. As the tonearm is composed of precision compo-
nents, be careful not to apply any strong force
which may damage it, notably when installing the
cartridge or when adjusting the tracking force.



DISASSEMBLY

1. REMOVAL OF PANEL

(1)

(2)
(3)

Pull out the four operating knobs from the

top panel surface. As the knobs are fit quite
tightly use a pair of pliers to hold and pull out

the knobs. In this case, the knob should be
covered with a piece of cloth first so as not
to damage the knob.

Remove the bottom plate.

Remove the panel’s three fitting screws.

(Screw A of Fig. 1)

Now, the panel can be removed.

\ A\ O /A
) @ i 2 A Ay
<¥ i ‘\T!) QF’“ ) 1 @r hﬁ@
—— N alls — -
:‘wFI: H E-llﬂ H _!jl-F—Q O|- © ©
i - | BJ r"*—Lz_’_ _#,,
B B-
Fig. 1

2. REPLACEMENT OF SPEED ADJUSTMENT CON-
TROL

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

Remove the bottom plate from the set.

Remove the speed selector knob.

Remove the three screws of the control and the
holder used for the switch.

(Screw B of Fig. 1)

As the knob is fixed to the VR shaft with a
bonding agent, remove the bonding agent first
with a sharp-tripped screwdriver, or razor knife.
(Fig. 2)

After removing the knob from the control shaft,
the variable resistor (control) can replaced by

removing the control fitting nut as well as the
solder.

Glued together with

Printed cireuit board . " bonding agent

Variable resistor

Fig. 2

3. REMOVAL OF TONEARM

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)

(6)

Tonearm

Remove the bottom plate from the set.

After removing the two E-rings for the arm
drive lever, pull out the lever from the post.
Remove the screw for the arm lifter and remove
the spring.

Disconnect the output lead wires of the tonearm.
After loosening the screw with which the adjust
lever is fixed to the arm shaft, remove the
adjust lever.

Now, the tonearm can be removed when the
three screws used for securing the tonearm
are unscrewed. (Fig. 3)

| Cabinet

|

s

Drive lever




4. INSTALLING THE TONEARM

(1) Fit the tonearm to the chassis base using three
SCrews.

(2) Attach the adjust lever to the tonearm shaft.
As the position of the adjust lever will affect
the LEAD-IN position, be sure to attach it
properly, referring to the Fitting Diagram (Fig.
4). Improper attachment of the adjust lever may
lead to inablity to perform LEAD-IN adjust-
ments properly.

(3) Connect the output lead wires of the tonearm.

(4) Attach the lifter and spring using screws removed
previously.

(5) Attach the arm drive lever using the E-rings.

Holder fixing screw
l

LEAD-IN adjustment boss

/

O = ) /N
5§ O
E-."‘h"-"..,

O

Q
@ LEAD-IN adjustment hole
LEAD-IN adjustment boss .
| k- T N
=S :
\'"'-.‘,‘_-x"""" —
/
r~d
L"u
N -
7
/I /
Adjust lever D O | O
/L

Brake lever
Fig. 4

Note:When attaching the adjust lever to the tonearm,
attach it so that the LEAD-IN adjustment boss
which is provided on the adjust lever will be
positioned in the center of the LEAD-IN ad-

justment hole of the chassis base, as illustrated
in the drawing. (Fig. 4)

ADJUSTMENT

1. TRACKING FORCE ADJUSTMENT

Note:During tracking force adjustment, be careful
not to let the stylus tip come in contact with
either the platter or the platter mat.

(1) After removing the stylus cover from the car-
trige, disengage the arm from the arm rest,
and bring the cartridge to the area between
the platter and arm rest.

(2) While holding the head shell with one hand,
turn the counter balance weight with the other,
and adjust it so that the arm will be horizontally
balanced. Then, secure the arm to the arm rest.

(3) While adjusting the counter balance weight,
position the mark of the tracking force adjust-
ment knob to ““0"’.

2. ADJUSTMENT OF STYLUS TIP HEIGHT
Note: Adjust the stylus tip height using the adjustment
screw for the arm lifter.

(1) The height of the stylus tip will become lower
when the adjustment screw is turned clockwise
and higher when turned counterclockwise.

(2) For this set, the optimum stylus tip height is
/mm measured from the disc surface.

Fig.5



3. LEAD-IN ADJUSTMENT

(1)

(2)

(3)

Note:

(4)

The position of LEAD-IN will move toward
the inner side of the disc when the LEAD-IN
adjustment screw is turned counterclockwise.
Conversely, when the adjustment screw is turned
counterclockwise, the LEAD-IN position will
move toward the outter side of the disc. (Fig. 6)
When the red mark on the adjustment screw is
closest to the platter, the stylus tip will be at
the innermost position.

The original condition will be restored when
this adjustment screw is turned one turn in either
of the directions (clockwise, or counterclock-
wise).

When the above adjustments fail to produce
proper results, the reason can be that the adjust
lever has not been properly attached to the
arm shaft. Re-attach it in a proper manner.

4. LEAD-OUT ADJUSTMENT

(1)

(2)

Note:

Remove the platter. The adjust lever is pro-
vided with an adjustment screw, which when
turned clockwise, will quicken the RETURN
speed.

When the screw is turned counterclockwise,
the RETURN speed will become slower. (Fig. 7)
The original condition will be restored by turning
this adjustment screw for one turn in either of
the directions (clockwise, or counterclockwise).

5. ADJUSTMENT OF MOTOR SERVO P.C. BOARD

(1)

(2)

(3)

Bring the speed adjustment VRs, VR101 and
VR 102 to their mechanical centers.

For 33-1/3 r.p.m. adjustments, adjust the semi-
fixed resistor VR33 of the motor servo P.C.B.
such as that the pattern of the stroboscope will
become still. When VR33 is turned clockwise,
the speed will increase, whereas when turned
counterclockwise, it will decrease.

For 45 r.p.m. adjustments, adjust the semi-
fixed resistor VR45 in a similar manner as above

(2). (Fig. 8)

@ Red mark
= ]

Stopping lever

é—:@ \\)( Gear
F | ~
9 ® O |
\ \! > i @@‘
%
LEAD-OUT adjustment
screw
Adjust lever
Fig. 7
/ B =i )
l® ®
: - Rotor
'l.%l @ H
.\"'-.
VR4S 45 33 | VR33
© ©)
. . J

Motor base

(Fitting Diagram as viewed from the rear side of the set.)

Fig. 8



WIRING

PU P.C.B.

AC 120V 60Hz

——e
4 s
= .
vl =g I
o| D] mo
| -] o
Jl Tl W ¥
ol =] &
\

s101 A\

WHT

//
( A
WHT _/‘

DISK SIZE SW.

Note. 1 The actual colors of wires in the turntable may differ those in
this figure.
2 ' marked components of this diagram have special character-
istics to keep safety performance of this unit. When replacing any
of these parts, be sure to use only specified on the parts list.

SPECIAL-SPEED-NORMAL

POWER P C.B.
: . L T =
: ©
I o A\
| TPIO|
e T L4 : *(®)
Rl - : @- —
| L
|
[ &
Lo O |
] *©
@
I ©
I
RI3 1
CO7 : X 3
—{}-e e ___ % ___§ J
cog il
_I.___“_. Cl4
iy BLK @
—HaY
co4 _ BLK |
QOI m i s ®
Q04
@ % % % (ReK | e @ RIO!
+ R + WHT e - CIOI
POWER SW e L B -1 |®
MOTOR SERVO P.C.B. 5| 3| %] 2| 3 ! [
WHT
' T ‘E@ 2 RIO4
. | "2 102
_El® QIO|
- @ RI03 RIO2
clo4
| @ ® clo3
ogck s 7, 3
i RED T®} I
& | T olhge e
@ I - D102
, pe
&
YEL
YEL
YEL

NEIOI

BLK
BL K




S10}S|SuDpJi} JO uO1}Oo8UUOD uld
O¥L10S¢

S¥60S¢
|$0S2  2G6VSZe

1 WP

£08vs3
1010

‘Sjuswanoaduwi 03 anp abueyo o3 109lgns m_
94B SJUBISUOD 3yl pue welbelp J131BWSBYIS J1seq Ayl SI J13eWayds Siy |
'381) syied
943 uo pay1dads Ajuo asn 03 ains aq ‘syied asayl jo Aue Buioejdau _
Usym "Hun siyy jo asuewuoyiad Ayajes dasy 01 sonsusloeieyd
|eroads aney wesbeip siyy jo syusuodwod paxsew pue i g
1818UWl|0A A/THI0Z B Ylim palnseaw sanjea ayl ale sabeijoa m:.._.
"Pal}10ads asIMIay10 SS3|un M/l UOQgJed aie SI01SISal || £
UM |oquwaAs Yy
" |
4d joquwaAs 4 -
47 : |eubis-our - 9
sllun JolsisaJ pue Jolloede) 7

: 1l __m_ — =
(fwd'igy) “Ipe paadg” " * ZOLHA — m g5 d IN;O&
(‘wdag/L-gg) ‘Ipe paads” ** LOLYHA s

<

9s

|l

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MS @zisosig™ " " €0LsS
‘MS [e10adg/jBwioN” © * * ° Z0LS 09¢
YOUMS Jamoyg" " * " LOLS | :810N ¢Ol
i = = =] IH
e
e i Lo =
: ¥
e | W 2N EW Jp
AW JJMJ 2 .
g .wmw | Towon 92y e 19 +_0c + 200 Hmmmm |
=l Zomn — 'y H B } _.ﬂm..m‘m _.lxmm;n * €0d -
T €0IS A2 22 A2 & AW Lt SOY e 7 3 by
8-32 | O'N €12 210 %022 m.vmm% HQEE
bl ﬂ..c_.”“} Jm_umnm : g CHP6ISZ ! T b B i ﬂ.
20iS QON - 500 LIy
PARE] T wwzg w o oW W __ : ‘
'8'0°d YA/MS , e | 500 4
— O ASZ Loy 3 - -
§ olm—g _:_Mo h¢_nﬂa el et
%m_mw +#00 M.uh_v G020 oLy 9092 G60SZ € &y
£ *O— c0y
S60S2
we 180D }
Z ok N
TR IR 4 2ZnS| o
100Z - +| @ HHM
® o 62y +| 2
xmm_.m__m 2G6VS2e ﬁh_.ww )
M ﬁ © 100 *—o—o
e a5 '‘8°0'd OAY3S HOLOW
o T I N U o I it S e M L S B St o T gt i G e = = ]
8 L 9 *] 14 £ 4 _



EXPLODED VIEW

—10—



MECHANICAL PARTS DESCRIPTION

NOTE: Encircled parts are prepared as a servicing part.

No. Part No. Description
I
@ M07475757 PLATTER MAT
2 PLATTER
® MO07475605 REFLECTOR (STROBO)
4 GEAR
%) MO07384705 CAM-ASS'Y
5 ORNAMENT (STROBO)
@ M07374690 DUST COVER
| MO07374127 HINGE
g .
10 M07243619 ARM LIFTER
| @ M07452610 TONEARM
12 M07384635 MAIN WEIGHT
| @ M07475400 POWER CORD
14) M07296445 LEAD (OUTPUT)
15 HOLDER
16 CLAMPER
17 CLAMPER
18 HOLDER
19 CLAMPER
20 CABINET
) M07374250 NEON LAMP
277 HOLDER
23 POWER C. BOARD
24 POST
@) M07452652 KNOB (SPEED,ARM LIFTER,
START, DISC SIZE)
26) MO07452606 PANEL-ASS’Y
| 27 HOLDER
29 MO07452660 SWITCH
| 29 SWITCH P. C. B.
30 VOLUME P. C. B.
i) M07452400 VOLUME
32 SHAFT
33 PLATE
34 HOLDER
35 HOLDER
30 M07452651 KNOB (SPEED ADJ.)
@7 MO07112660 MICRO-SWITCH
38 LEVER
39 SPRING
40 CHASSIS BASE
41 NUT
@ M07452650 KNOB (REPEAT)
43 ACTUATE BAR
44 ACTUATE BAR
45 LEVER
@) M07435450 MICRO-SWITCH
47 SPRING
48 SPRING
49 LEVER (ARM UP/DOWN)
50 LINK
51 ADJUST LEVER
| 52 LEVER
53 LEVER
54 SPRING
55 SPRING
56 LEVER
57 LEVER
58 LEVER
59 LEVER
60 LEVER
61 CAM (REPEAT)
62 LEVER
63 LEVER
64 SPRING
65  EVER
66  EVER (START/STOP)
67 _EVER (DISC SIZE)
68 | EVER (ARM LIFTER)
69 SPRING
70 SPRING
71 LEVER (LEAD-IN/OUT)

No, Part No. Description
|
72 M07452638 MOTOR
73 LEVER
74 SPRING
75 LEVER r
76 LEVER (RESET)
77 LEVER (LEAD-IN)
78 SPRING
79 COVER (LEG)
80 M07475695 LEG
81 POST
82 PLATE
83 PLATE
84 HOLDER
85 BOTTOM PLATE
86 SPRING
87 M07475734 HEAD SHELL ASS'Y
90
91 SPRING
92 POST
93 PIN
94 POST
95 POST
96 POST
@ M07243618 ARM REST ASS'Y
98 SPRING
99 SPRING
100 -
101 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3 x 16
102 -
103 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 12
104 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 16
105 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 10
106 BIND HEAD SCREW M3 x 10
107 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 30
108 BIND HEAD SCREW M2.6 x 4
109 BIND HEAD SCREW M3 x 6
110 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 8
| 111 SCREW M3 x 14 |
112 BIND HEAD SCREW M3 x 12
113 BIND HEAD SCREW M+ x 16
114 SCREW M3 x 6
115 SCREW M3 x 8
116 SCREW M3 x 12
117 TAPPING-SCREW 1-3 x 14
118 —
119 =
120 E-RING
121 E-RING .
122 E-RING
123 WASHER TOOTHED
124 E-RING
125 E-RING
126 E-RING
I 127 E-RING
128 E-RING
129 E-RING
130 E-RING
131 E-RING
132 E-RING
133 E-RING
134 E-RING
135
136 WASHER
137 WASHER
138 WASHER
139 WASHER
140 WASHER
141 WASHER
142 WASHER




PARTS LIST

NOTE: A\and | . marked components on Parts list have
special characteristics to keep safety performance of
this unit. When replacing any of these parts, be sure
to use only specified parts.

= == il
Symbol Part No. Description
No.
Transistors
Q1 M0O7452303 2SA952
Q2 M07452303 2SA952
Q3 MQ07452303 2SA952
Q4 MO7390303 25C2320
Q5 MO7390303 2SC2320
Q6 M0O7390303 25C2320
Q7 M07390303 2SC2320
Q8 M07390303 2SC2320
Q9 MO07133303 2SA798
Q101 M05104313 2SC1740
Q102 M0O5079311 2SD360
Diodes
D01 MO07243323 15953
D02 M07243323 15953
D03 M07243323 1S953
D04 M07243323 15953
D101 MO07300323 ESABO3
D102 MO07151322 MZ318
ZDO01 M07452323 5. 13
THO1 MO07374335 SDT-100
Miscellaneous
| Mmo7475440 | POWERCORD A
FPI0 15 M074?5549 | TRANS. POWER & Ve
8101 | MO07435450 | MICRO SW. (POWER) A
S102 M07452660 SLIDE SW. (SPEED SELECT)
S103 MO7112660 MICRO SW. (DISC SIZE)
VR101 MO07452400 VOLUME (SPEED ADJ.)
VR102 M07452400 VOLUME (SPEED ADJ))
M07452638 MOTOR
| NE101 MO07374250 NEON LAMP (STROBO)
MO7475900 PACKING BOX
MO7475910 CUSHION SET
MO7137930 PACKING BAG
MO7191603 ADAPTOR (45 r.p.m.)

. S



PACKING INSTRUCTION

PLATTER MAT

PLATTER

1.B

CUSHION

PACKING BOX

13



MELCO SALES, INC.
3030 East Victoria Street, Compton,California 90221, U.S.A. SM-0003-US

Tel.: (213) 537-7132, Telex: 0673278
Toll Free: (800) 421-1140 (Outside of California) PRINTED IN JAPAN



	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-1
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-2
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-3
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-4
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-5
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-6
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-8
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-9
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-10
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-11
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-12
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-13
	mitsubishi_dp-5_en-14

